

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 13225 OF 2024

Oil And Natural Gas Corporation Ltd. ...Petitioner
Versus
Union Of India
Thr. Secretary Ministry Of Labour & Ors. ...Respondents

Mr. J.P. Cama, Senior Advocate a/w Mr. Gobindram Talreja, Mr. Rahul Mantri i/by Gobindram Talreja & Associates, Advocate for the Petitioner.

Mrs. Shehnaz V. Bharucha, Advocate for Respondent Nos.1 & 2.

Mr. S. Mishra, Present in person for Respondent No.3/Association.

**CORAM : RAVINDRA V. GHUGE
&
M.M. SATHAYE, JJ.**

DATE : 21st OCTOBER, 2024

PER COURT :-

1. **Issue notice** to the Respondents, returnable on **28th November, 2024**. The learned Advocate Ms. Bharucha waives service of notice on behalf of Respondent Nos.1 and 2.

2. Mr. Mishra submits that he would be appearing on behalf of Respondent No.3 Association. He would be filing an affidavit-in-reply and no coercive steps would be taken by the Association, since this Court is hearing this matter.

3. In view of the above statement, no coercive steps would be taken for seeking execution of the impugned order, until the returnable date.

4. Mr. Mishra shall formally move the Committee of the learned Registrars for obtaining the requisite certificate for addressing the Court in person.

5. If time permits, we would hear this Petition finally at admission stage.

(M.M. SATHAYE, J.)

(RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J.)