

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 13225 OF 2024

Oil And Natural Gas Corporation Ltd. ...Petitioner
Versus
Union of India
Thr. Secretary Ministry of Labour And Ors. ...Respondents

Mr. Gobindram D. Talreja and Kiran D. i/b. G.D. Talreja and Associates for the Petitioner.
Mrs. Shehnaz V. Bharucha i/b. Mr. A.A. Ansari for Respondent Nos.1 and 2.
Mr. Sushan Mhatre for Respondent No.3 (appointed).
Mr. Shaligram Mishra, President of Respondent No.3 in person present.

**CORAM : R. I. CHAGLA AND
ADVAIT M. SETHNA, JJ.**

DATED : 10th FEBRUARY, 2026

P.C.:-

1. Mrs. Bharucha, learned counsel for the Respondent Nos.1 and 2 has sought time to file affidavit-in-reply to the Writ Petition.
2. The Respondent Nos.1 and 2 shall file their affidavit-in-reply within a period of two weeks from today.
3. The Petitioner is at liberty to file affidavit-in-rejoinder thereto within a period of one week thereafter.
4. Place the Writ Petition for consideration on 10 March 2026.
5. The statement of Respondent No.3, if any, recorded by the Division Bench of this Court in order dated 21 October 2024, which has been

continued by order dated 12 January 2026, shall further continue till the next date.

[ADVAIT M. SETHNA, J.]

[R.I. CHAGLA, J.]